# CH \$665.00 43483

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM437292

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		07/31/2017	Bank: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ideal Clamp Products, Inc.
Street Address:	8100 Tridon Drive
City:	Smyrna
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37167
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4348369	
Registration Number:	4233069	IDEAL TRIDON
Registration Number:	3076284	TURN-KEY
Registration Number:	3121539	NO-HUB CLASSIC
Registration Number:	4009815	WAVESEAL 360
Registration Number:	3526265	IDEAL
Registration Number:	2360687	FLEX-GEAR
Registration Number:	2026973	TRIDON
Registration Number:	1869213	POW'R-GEAR
Registration Number:	1761167	TRIDON
Registration Number:	1745484	TRIMAX
Registration Number:	1083168	LEGION
Registration Number:	1083161	TRIDON
Registration Number:	1083160	
Registration Number:	1080770	IDEAL
Registration Number:	1076272	
Registration Number:	1042666	TRIM GEAR
Registration Number:	1042665	MICRO-GEAR
	_	TDADEMADI

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006118 FRAME: 0589

900415467

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1042095	COMBO HEX
Registration Number:	1069734	IDEAL
Registration Number:	0958899	TRIDON
Registration Number:	0741147	LOX-ON
Registration Number:	0621069	WRAPLOCK
Registration Number:	0620215	SNAPLOCK
Registration Number:	0607194	HY-GEAR
Registration Number:	0097540	IDEAL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.310.8434

Email: juan.arias@weil.com
Correspondent Name: Erika G. Kaneko

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Erika Kaneko-74794.0048
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erika G. Kaneko
SIGNATURE:	/Erika G. Kaneko/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=(Ideal Clamp 4) Termination and Release of Security Interest In Patents#page1.tif source=(Ideal Clamp 4) Termination and Release of Security Interest In Patents#page2.tif source=(Ideal Clamp 4) Termination and Release of Security Interest In Patents#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006118 FRAME: 0590

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of July 31, 2017 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of Ideal Clamp Products, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Obligor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of March 22, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, Obligor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Obligor in and to all Trademarks (which by definition includes goodwill associated therewith), Trademark Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Obligor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on March 22, 2013 at Reel 4988 Frame 0076 ("<u>Notice</u>").

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Obligor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases continuing security interest in, and the right to set off against, Obligor's right, title, and interest in and to all the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice;
- (b) agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure, file and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at the Obligor's expense, as reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby; and
  - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Obligor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006118 FRAME: 0591

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: <u>\$\forall Variation \text{3C}\text{1}\text{Name: Brende Schriner}</u>

Title: Vice President

### Schedule A

# Ideal Clamp Products, Inc. (Tennessee Corporation)

### U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Ideal Clamp Products, Inc. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent Recorded March 22, 2013 at Reel 4988 Frame 0076

### **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Design only	4348369	06/04/13
IDEAL TRIDON and Design	4233069	10/30/12
TURN-KEY	3076284	04/04/06
NO-HUB CLASSIC	3121539	07/25/06
WAVESEAL 360	4009815	08/09/11
IDEAL and Design	3526265	11/04/08
FLEX-GEAR	2360687	06/20/00
TRIDON and Design	2026973	12/31/96
POW'R-GEAR	1869213	12/27/94
TRIDON	1761167	03/30/93
TRIMAX	1745484	01/12/93
LEGION	1083168	01/24/78
TRIDON	1083161	01/24/78
Design only	1083160	01/24/78
IDEAL and Design	1080770	01/03/78
Design only	1076272	11/01/77
TRIM GEAR	1042666	07/06/76
MICRO-GEAR	1042665	07/06/76
COMBO HEX	1042095	06/29/76
IDEAL	1069734	07/19/77
TRIDON and Design	0958899	05/15/73
LOX-ON	0741147	11/27/62
WRAPLOCK	0621069	02/14/56
SNAPLOCK	0620215	01/31/56
HY GEAR	0607194	06/14/55
IDEAL	0097540	06/09/14

TRI1\972474v2

RECORDED: 07/31/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006118 FRAME: 0593